
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Overview and Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 18 April 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: Wednesday, 25 April 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 
To: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, 

R Mogford, T Suller and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
Item   
1   Agenda in Welsh  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4   Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 February and 12 March 2018  
(Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

5   Shared Resource Service Update  (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 

6   Public Services Board Scrutiny - Recommendations Monitoring  
(Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 

7   Forward Work Programme Update  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 

8   Evaluation of Meeting   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Person cyswllt:  Meryl Lawrence, Swyddog Trosolwg a Chraffu 
Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: scrutiny@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad cyhoeddi: 18 Ebrill 2018 

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Craffu ar Berfformiad – Partneriaethau 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 25 Ebrill 2018 
 
Amser:  5 y.p. 
 
Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 – Canolfan Dinesig  
 
Y Cynghorwyr: M Rahman (Cadeirydd), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, M Linton, S Marshall, R Mogford, 

T Suller and K Whitehead. 
 

 
 
Eitem       
 
 
1. Agenda yn Gymraeg 

 
2. Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
4. Cofnodion y Cyfarfod a 28 Chwefror a 12 Mawrth 2018 

 
5. Diweddariad o'r Gwasanaeth Adnoddau a Rennir 

 
6. Craffu Bwrdd Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus - Monitro Argymhellion 

 
7. Diweddariad o’r Flaenraglen Waith 

 
8. Gwerthusiad o'r Cyfarfod 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

mailto:scrutiny@newport.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 28 February 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, R Hayat, M Linton, 

S Marshall, T Suller and K Whitehead. 
 

In Attendance: Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Mary Ryan (Corporate 
Safeguarding Manager), Sally Jenkins (Head of Children & Young People 
Services), James Harris (Strategic Director – People) and Elizabeth Blayney 
(Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Apologies: Councillors R Mogford 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2018  
 
Invitees; 

- Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change) 

 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2018 were considered, and a verbal update 
was provided from the Head of People and Business Change. At the previous meeting, 
Members had requested feedback on the partnership work in Pill, specifically the approach 
the partnership had used to identify issues and need for this area, the work that had been 
undertaken to provide solutions and whether it would be a suitable approach to use for other 
areas.  
 
The Officer advised the Committee that The Pill work is reported through the Single 
Integrated Plan monitoring that Scrutiny receive.   And in the new draft Wellbeing Plan, there 
is a proposed intervention of ‘Strong Resilient Communities’  Developing a place based 
approach with local communities that consider the long term needs alongside the short term 
needs and assets of that community. Working in collaboration with the community and a 
range of organisations. Identifying assets and needs and empowering local people to lead 
and develop their local community. Under this intervention, the PSB would anticipate the 
development of a place based approach as described.  
 
The Committee thanked the Officer for providing the update. 
 
Agreed: 
 
The minutes of the Meeting held on 10 January 2018 were approved as an accurate record 
of the meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

3 Education Achievement Service Business Plan
[...]
ning, alongside a Health colleague. There would 

also be training events to be held. The Committee were also advised that there is a 

support mechanism in place for those affected by the training.   

 

 It was asked if the training would be available for Members, as it was important for 

them as representatives of their communities to know how to support and signpost 

residents. It was also asked if the training has been done in different languages. 

Members were advised that the training is for all staff, and currently the training is all 

English however it could be done in different languages if necessary.  

 

 Regarding the gap in responses from male survivors, Members were advised that 

numbers were currently low however the Partnership was aware of this gap and was 

looking to improve how to engage further with male survivors, possibly with focus 

groups and additional training to staff. There were a number of national programs in 

place to help awareness, and it was hoped that over the next 5 years awareness would 

be built on a number of elements as it will be very clear where to signpost.  

 

 Partners were working with feeder groups, as well as a large number of 3rd party 

sectors and housing providers. Since Newport took the regional lead in 2014 it was 

needed to look at how it could be managed.  

 

 Members asked how the strategy would be approved, and were told that once the 

strategy had been agreed, it could then be taken forward with partner agencies, but it 

would need to go to Welsh Government in May 2018. It was also advised that the 

delivery of the strategy would be over 7 years; however it could be brought to scrutiny 

whenever the committee wishes from 1 year onwards.  

 

 It was asked if best practice had been shared. The Committee were advised that best 

practice had been shared at a regional level, and mentioned that each local authority 

has a member on the board.  Members were also advised that the Chair of t
[...]
n and promote the work within this area. This 

nominated Member would then be invited to attend the Performance Scrutiny 

Committee – Partnerships when this matter is considered in the future.  

 

h) The Committee recommends that the training outlined that had been provided for 

Council staff be rolled out to all Members of the Authority.  Elected Members were 

key links with their communities and any training that would equip Members to 

support their community would be useful.  

 
5 Forward Work Programme Update  

 
The Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented the Forward Work Programme to the 
Committee in particular the items scheduled for the next two meetings.  
 
Agreed: 
 
The Committee endorsed the proposed schedule for the next two Committee meetings and 
confirmed the topics to be considered. 
 
The Senior Overview and Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate the material from the training 
session on SRS that the Committee undertook in September prior to the next meeting.  
 

6 Evaluation of the Meeting  
 
The Committee discussed and evaluated the meeting in terms on the content of the reports 
on the agenda and how the meeting was conducted. Members agreed that it had been 
helpful to gain an overview of the issues surrounding domestic abuse, and commended the 
Authority for taking the lead in this area.  
 
In terms of numbers of items on the agenda, the Committee commented that if the EAS item 
had not been postponed the meeting would have been too long, as they were both large 
items that warranted time and attention. It was confirmed that where possible, the number of 
agenda items would be kept as low as possible to allow the Committee sufficient time to 
undertake their role effectively.  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 18:25. 

Page 10



Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 12 March 2018 
 
Time: 5.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), Y Forsey, R Hayat, S Marshall and T Suller 
 
In Attendance: H Davies-Edwards (Principle Challenge Advisor), S Morgan (Chief Education 

Officer) and E Mulligan (Democracy and Communications Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillors D Davies, M Linton, R Mogford and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Educational Achievement Service - Business Plan 2018-2021  
 
Attendees;  
 - Sarah Morgan – Chief Education Officer 
 - Hayley Davies-Edwards – EAS Principal Challenge Advisor 
 
The Chief Education Officer and the Principal Challenge Advisor for EAS presented the 
report to the Committee and gave highlights of the current successes and actions going 
forward. It was advised that even though the plan was regional, aspects were specifically 
focused upon Newport, as outlined in the authority-specific annex provided. 
 
The Committee asked the following: 
 

 In relation to progress against actions identified by Estyn, Members asked whether 
the aims of the plan were aspirational enough. In relation to the terms used by Estyn 
to evaluate progress, ‘Strong Progress’ was aimed for in every term. EAS would be 
satisfied with a ’Satisfactory‘ half way through the year but aspiration towards end of 
the year would be to make strong progress. The Advisor would provide the 
Committee with further information regarding the progress evaluation if requested. 
 

 In response to a question, it was explained that EAS did not hold any statutory 
powers, however the Chief Education Officer had powers to issue warning notices 
and legal documents to school, which set out targets of improvements and timescales 
of expected movement. The Chief Education Officer could also add additional School 
Governors to the board, or as a last resort could apply to the Local Authority’s 
Cabinet to take powers away from governing bodies. 
 
Members asked what support was available for staff within schools from EAS. 
Members were advised that the wellbeing of teachers was the overall responsibility of 
governing bodies. Governor Support 
[...]
lling below the expected benefits as detailed within the Business Case 

 
Cabinet agreed to these proposals on 14th March 2016. Following further development of the 
business case, Newport’s IT Service formally joined the Shared Resource Service on 1st April 2017. 
The service has been part of this partnership for approximately 12 months. 
 
This report will focus on three main areas: 
 

 Performance Information 

 Governance Arrangements 

 Progress Update (specifically against the Council’s eleven investment objectives for joining 
the SRS) 

 
Performance Information 
The Shared Resource Service has a number of common performance measures across all their 
respective partners. As such all partners have common targets and are measured on the same basis. 
The intention is for Newport City Council to establish further local performance indicators to 
measure performance. 

 
Performance Measures 
There are currently five performance measures which are recorded and monitored by the SRS and 
NCC. A review of all SRS partner measures was taken to the SRS Board in 2017 which was approved, 
this is typically done on an annual basis. These are designed to provide an overview of the 
performance of the SRS and are reviewed monthly at Delivery Group meetings (see Governance 
Arrangements section below). Of the 5 specific performance measures 1 is red, 1 is amber and 3 are 
green against their respective targets. These performance figures for the year 17/18 to date are 
detailed in the table below.   
 
 
 

Page 21



Appendix A 
Submission of Evidence to Scrutiny – Shared Resource Service 
(SRS) Update 
 

Measure Performance 
against 
target 

Target 
(Year to 
date) 

Actual 
(Year to 
date) 

PBC/062 % ICT Helpdesk calls resolved at first 
point of contact 

Red 85% 57.5% 

PBC/061 ICT customer satisfaction % Amber 85% 73.7% 

PBC/060 ICT calls resolved against SLA % Green 85% 88.0% 

PBC/059 ICT System Availability % Green 99% 99.9% 

PBC/058 Number of P1 High Priori
[...]
nd recommendations reflect a 
broad consensus from across all partners. For the Board to agree and submit 
recommendations all of the constituent authorities must be represented by 
their strategic directors or equivalent at votes. Urgent decisions may be 
taken by way of written vote or by email exchange by the Board 
Representatives 
 

Frequency  The Board will meet quarterly or more frequently as required to complete 
business. 
 

Servicing The SRS Chief Operating Officer will organise appropriate servicing for the 
meetings. 
 

Responsible for Task and finish groups as required 
 

Review  To be reviewed March 2018 
 

 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  25 April 2018 
 
 

Subject Public Services Board Scrutiny  
Recommendations Monitoring 

 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
 
The following people have been invited to attend for this item: 
 

Invitee: Role: 

Elizabeth Blayney Scrutiny and Governance Manager 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 
 

 
 

2 Context 
 

Background  
 
2.1 A Policy Review Group was set up in 2016 to develop PSB Scrutiny and put an effective 

framework in place and report back to the SSRS Committee as the designated Committee for 
overall responsibility for scrutiny of the PSB.  The Review Group was comprised of Members 
from the three Scrutiny Committees in the former Scrutiny Committee structure.  The Review 
Group reported its Final report to the meeting of Street Scene, Regeneration and Safety Scrutiny 

1 Recommendations to the Committee 

 
The Committee is asked to:  
 
1. Monitor the Recommendations made by the Public Services Board Scrutiny Review, to 

date and assess the implementation; 
 

2. Consider the current arrangements for Scrutiny of the PSB and determine if any 
changes are necessary; 

 
3. Determine if it wishes to make any comments to the Public Services Board and / or 

[...]
utiny arrangements is included.  
 

 

P
age 42



 

 

Scrutiny Report 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  25 April 2018 
 

Subject: Forward Work Programme Update  
 

Author  Overview and Scrutiny Officer  

 
The following officers have been invited to attend for this item:  
 
Meryl Lawrence - Overview and Scrutiny Officer. 

 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations 

 
 
2. Context 
 
2.1 The purpose of a forward work programme is to help ensure Councillors achieve organisation and 

focus in the undertaking of enquiries through the Overview and Scrutiny function.  Effective work 
programming is essential to ensure that the work of Overview and Scrutiny makes a positive 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of services. 

 
2.2 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely and 
well-planned manner. 

 

1. Recommendations to the Committee 

 
 The Committee is asked to: 
 

(i) Endorse the proposed schedule for the next two Committee meetings; 
 

(ii) Confirm the topics to be considered, the invitees for each item, and indicate whether any 
additional information or research is required; and  

 

(iii) Note the list of reports that have been sent to the Committee for information over the last 
month.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2.3 Further information about the work programming process, including the procedures for referring 
new business to the programme, can be found in our Scrutiny 
[...]
o 
Committee 

Comments Received 

 
Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act: Regional 
Area Plan 
 

 
18 April 2018 

 
None 

 

  

  

 

 

  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Agenda in Welsh
	4 Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 February and 12 March 2018
	Minutes , 12/03/2018 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships

	5 Shared Resource Service Update
	ITEM 5A - Appendix A - Draft SRS Update V0.5

	6 Public Services Board Scrutiny - Recommendations Monitoring
	ITEM 6A- Appendix 1 Recommendations Monitoring Table

	7 Forward Work Programme Update
	ITEM 7A - FWP - App 1
	ITEM 7B - FWP - App 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Partnerships 

 
Date: 25 April 2018 
 
Time: 5.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors M Rahman (Chair), D Davies, Y Forsey, S Marshall, R Mogford and 

T Suller 
 
In Attendance: Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy & Involvement Manager), Mark Bleazard 

(Information Development Manager), Jo Evans (Digital Information Project 
Officer), Elizabeth Blayney (Scrutiny and Governance Manager) and Meryl 
Lawrence (Overview and Scrutiny Officer). 

 
Apologies: Councillors R Hayat, M Linton and K Whitehead 
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

2 Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 February and 12 March 2018  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 28 February and 12 March 2018 were approved as an 
accurate record of the meetings. 
 

3 Shared Resource Service Update  
 
Attendees: 
- Tracy McKim (Partnership Policy and Involvement Manager) 
- Mark Bleazard (Digital Services Manager) 
- Jo Evans (Digital Information Project Officer) 
- Matt Lewis (Chief Officer - Shared Resource Service) 
- Mike Doverman (User Support Manager – Shared Resource Service) 
 
The Partnership Policy and Involvement Manager introduced the report and advised the 
Committee that the Head of Service was unable to attend. The Digital Services Manager 
presented a brief overview of the report.   
 
Discussions included the following: 

 Members raised some concern about the performance data and that comparative 
performance information with other partners should be included in the report, together 
with clear actions for measures that had underperformed.  Members were advised that 
the Shared Resource Service (SRS) assured the Committee that SRS collate the 
information requested and could include it in future reports. 

 

 Measure PBC/062 - Percentage of Helpdesk calls resolved at first point of contact, 
had a target of 85% however the Actual was only 57.5%. It was asked whether this was 
due to staffing issues as no explanation was given. Members were advised that there had 
been issues with the current Service Desk tool which measured performance against all 



 

calls, but not calls resolved at first point of contact.  A new tool had been contracted 
which would be able to measure this and was expected to be implemented within 12 
weeks.   It was further explained that the 85% target was set for all partners from the 
outset, it was difficult and unrealistic for the Council to reach targets in the first year as 
staff had to learn then Newport City Council systems, but the Head of Service had 
decided to keep this measure in for transparency. 

 

 Measure PBC/061 ICT Customer Satisfaction % - customer satisfaction responses 
were discussed and it was confirmed that out of 2514 surveys sent out in 2017,  2077 
had not been completed.  Members were advised that a new simplified feedback method 
had been introduced using smiley faces and assured that all unhappy faces would be 
followed up. Members requested that a breakdown of responses be included in the future 
reports. 

 

 Members asked whether there was an online helpdesk option rather than calls only and 
how issues were followed up.  Officers advised that there are self-service times when 
issues could be logged via an online helpdesk portal, completely dissatisfied responses 
are followed up and that dialogue is ongoing and regular. It was also advised that there 
would be wider options included in the new tool, such as web chat and the ability to 
download an app to log a call, which was expected in the next ten days. 

 

 SRS was leading the way on technology and an example was given of the platforms that 
would become the norm for their partners and they were also engaging with Socitm and 
the Welsh Government Minister. 

 

 Members enquired about where the performance measures were reported and whether 
the target setters see them.  It was advised that performance is reported 4 weekly to the 
Delivery group and seen by the target setters. Descriptions of the categories of priority 
were discussed.  More detailed information would be provided upon performance in 
future reports, to enable better scrutiny. 

 

 With regard to the comment page 25 of the report which stated: “In addition, some of the 
existing NCC infrastructure is ageing”, Members asked how much ageing infrastructure 
there was and where do NCC stand comparatively with other partners.  Members were 
advised that in the first instance, the SRS was trying to move all partners onto the same 
systems, so that there is much less risk, but that it was a long process and a Year 2 
issue. Details of risk could be included in future reports to the Committee.  An example 
was given of NCC’s Customer Records Management (CRM) system which was a risk as 
it is sitting on old technology, but SRS were in the process of moving NCC to the same 
CRM system as other partners.  In relation to where NCC stands comparatively with 
other partners, it was advised that each local authority had different issues, for example 
another partner was the only one not using the same payroll system.  

 

 It was clarified that Information Governance is retained by the Council and doesn’t sit 
within the SRS as it can’t be transferred to a shared service.  While the SRS carries out 
actions to ensure information is managed accordingly, the responsibility remains with 
Newport. The new General Data Protection Regulations strengthen the pre-existing Data 
Protection requirements and the Information Commissioner’s Office also provides 
guidance.  The Council reports its Information Governance Risk Report to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee annually and data protection is always taken very 
seriously. 

 

 Members inquired when the issue with firewalls in schools would be addressed. Officers 
advised that there is a business case with Blaenau Gwent Council and NCC for a timeline 
to migrate all schools from the corporate network to the education network, which would 



 

be an open network and more flexible. Members requested that the next report includes 
the outcome and information regarding the schools’ customer satisfaction responses. 

 

 Members asked as voting on the board is unanimous, how does the SRS overcome if 
one partner say no. An example was given to the Members where one partner voted 
against the rest, so another solution had to be found. If a partner decides not to proceed, 
then there could be increased costs in the future.  

 

 What is the SRS road map referred to on page 28 of the report, item 7, and why is not 
longer term? It was advised that the road map contained everything to be done over the 
next 6-12 months and programmed for each quarter.  The roadmap contain things that 
the SRS can control, but other things have to done in the partners’ organisations. The 
positivity and drive from the recent CEO days was stressed as having an important 
impact. 

 

 How effectively does the SRS work, does one authority take control or is it shared 
equally?  Initially the SRS was set up with three partners, but it is irrelevant to how the 
organisation now runs, as people see themselves as the SRS and have stepped into 
subsequent roles. Each Council pays for a number of service desk staff split on 
contribution made by the organisation at the start of each year. 

 

 How effectively is the Council able to monitor the progress of the partnership 
arrangements? There are standard delivery group reports to each partner authority and 
each partner gets the right to challenge the work done. It was felt that SRS are having an 
appropriate challenge.  Newport’s structure had been changed to enable this challenge 
and at the senior level we have Board Representation, but there is still some way to go 
on how NCC monitors its partnerships. 

 

 The Terms of Reference for the SRS Business and Collaboration Board in Appendix A 
was discussed and Members questioned whether board members Job titles should be 
listed rather than their names, to provide for members of staff leaving. Members were 
advised that the reason was that the titles varied but each is the person within their 
organisation with responsibility for Digital Board ownership reason.  

 

 Whether there were other ways of measuring customer satisfaction, not just by surveying 
the people who have contacted the service desk? It was advised that intelligence is 
gathered wherever it can be. Some project workers and partners may never log a service 
desk call so these people could be asked to respond to separate project work surveys 
and raise the numbers.  Members were also advised that there is a section within Digital 
Champions section of the staff intranet which gives a good indicator on what is 
happening, and also a section to log feedback. 

 

 It was clarified that there had been progress in most, if not all objectives which had been 
outstanding. The majority of work around Windows platforms was completed, as well as 
disaster recovery which was important. All work had been planned into the delivery 
groups, specifically investment objective work which will be a focus. Some objectives had 
missed dates but were for valid reasons such the introduction of the WICCS system for 
Social Services. 

 

 The Committee then asked if there are any barriers to delivery that should be known.  
The latest Green paper was an example given to the Committee of a barrier to 
investment from new service users.  Two months ago unanimous voting by the Board 
had been a risk, however since March 2018 a way forward had been found in which 
partners can progress. Consequently there would be a meeting in May with the Legal 
officers from all organisations to discuss rewriting the Terms of Reference. 

 



 

 Does the SRS have a risk assessment document to log risk, and would it be worthwhile 
to have a register to log the consequences? It was advised that there not for governance 
risk. The Committee then asked if there are any mitigations in place for SRS to tackle the 
investment objectives. The Committee were advised that there is no mitigation currently, 
currently in the process of working through and monitoring in earnest. The risk to the 
Council is that objectives aren’t achieved in the timescales. This would be logged by the 
Council as a risk and a risk register was also completed when the Council joined the SRS 
partnership.  

 

 There was discussion regarding cyber security. Officers advised that while cyber attacks 
were carried out, due the technology SRS has in place it hasn’t resulted in any risk for the 
partners. It was advised that cyber security is also on the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register and it is continuously being monitored, and the Information Governance Team 
were vigilant.  

 

 It was enquired whether Linux system had ever been considered. It was advised that 
Linux had been considered to be less secure, even though it is open source, the 
response time to problems is not quick enough, partners could be left vulnerable for an 
amount of time if a repair patch arrival was delayed.   

 

 Members queried whether the SRS tries to hack its systems to ensure safety and to 
mitigate against service attacks? It was confirmed that this is done as well as external 
testing annually and a phishing exercise to staff is also conducted. All public networks 
had been placed on one system, PSPA, which increased security.  
 

 Members discussed the transfer of staff from the Council and inquired about: staffing at 
the SRS; staff transferred from the Council, and; whether external staff are recruited. 
Officers advised that: SRS had job progression grades so staff could progress via set 
objectives; SRS always tried to promote from within which was a preference as its staff 
were multi-skilled, and; external staff were sought if a specific skill set was required.  
Members were also advised that the SRS are passionate to give opportunities to those 
who have started out without qualifications and are committed to developing 
apprenticeships. All SRS vacancies are advertised on partners’ websites. 

 

 Members asked about staff morale and were advised that staff were initially worried 
about potential job losses when a new partner joined, but reassurance was provided and 
out of the 32 staff transferred from Newport, 24 had progressed in different roles in the 
SRS, with 8 continuing in the same role.  

 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 

 Overall clearly there was more work to be done, but that while the explanations and 
reasons provided by Officers verbally had not been included and evidenced in the 
report, the additional verbal information provided at the meeting in answer to 
Members’ questions and supplementary to the report had reassured the Committee 
and provided confidence. 
 

 The Performance data needed to include more detail, comparable data and clear 
actions on outstanding objectives in future reports. 
 

 While it had concerns over the missed dates it accepted the reasons provided by 
Officers. The Investment Objective deadlines need to be reviewed and updated for 
inclusion in the next report to Committee, particularly for those investment objectives 
which had not been met within the original timescales and which had passed.  
 



 

 The Committee to receive a more detailed updated monitoring report upon the SRS in 
12months, to be included in the Committee’s draft Annual Forward Work Programme.  
 

 There should be wider evaluation of engagement through other mechanisms, due to 
concerns regarding the very low response rate to customer satisfaction. 
 

 The Committee wanted it to be noted that there had been a lack of appetite for other 
Local Authorities to engage in the Shared Resource Service (SRS) since the Welsh 
Government Green Paper: Strengthening Local Government had been published and 
this was a risk to the SRS moving forward. 

 
4 Public Services Board Scrutiny - Recommendations Monitoring  

 
Attendees: 
- Elizabeth Blayney (Scrutiny and Governance Manager) 
- Tracy Mckim (Partnership Policy and Involvement Manager) 
 
The Scrutiny and Governance Manager presented an overview of the report, including the 
recommendations that had been made by the Public Services Board Scrutiny Policy and 
Review Group and their implementation, together with Scrutiny best practice.  
 
Discussions included the following: 
 

 With regard to Recommendation 4, relationships had been built with the Chair 
attending meetings of the Public Services Board and Invitees attending meetings of 
this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 Members discussed whether a mechanism was needed to feed back a response from 
stakeholders to the Committee when it has made recommendations to them, so that it 
is a two way process. Members were advised that this action would be taken forward. 
 

 It was advised that self-evaluation could be included in the Annual Forward Work 
Programme and could also identify if there are any training needs. Members were 
advised that the five Ways of Working from the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act could be used in the self- evaluation. 

 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and agreed: 

1. A mechanism was needed to feed back a response from stakeholders to the 
Committee when it has made Recommendations to them, so that it is a two way 
process; 

2. An element of self-evaluation for the Committee should be included in the 
Committee’s Annual Forward Work Programme; 

3. To cease the monitoring of these Recommendations as the Committee was satisfied 
that they had been achieved. 

 
5 Forward Work Programme Update  

 
The Scrutiny Officer outlined the reports for the next three Committee meetings including 
particular reference to the statutory requirement for the Committee to formally receive the 
Wellbeing Plan, and advising that a report to this Scrutiny Committee upon arrangements for 
Joint Scrutiny of the  City Deal is expected shortly, which would subsequently be reported to 
Council.  The report would request the nomination of one Member from each of the 10 City 
Deal Partner Local Authorities to sit on a Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 



 

The attendance of the Chair of the Newport Association of School Governors; Mr Alan 
Speight for the EAS Governor Support Report would be confirmed for 20 June Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that the Social Services and Wellbeing Act: Regional Area Plan - 
Information Report  which had been circulated to the Committee, be included for monitoring 
in their draft Annual Forward Work Programme, as there was some concern about equitable 
service delivery in Newport as in other Local Authority areas in Gwent.   
 
Agreed: 
 
The Committee endorsed the proposed schedule for the next three Committee meetings and 
confirmed the topics to be considered. 
 
The Committee noted the Social Services and Wellbeing Act: Regional Area Plan Information 
Report and requested that the monitoring of the Plan be included on the draft 2018-19 
Annual Forward Work Programme, which will be considered by the Committee in its July 
meeting. 
 

6 Evaluation of Meeting  
 
The Committee discussed and evaluated the meeting and confirmed that they were happy 
with the content and structure of the cover reports, background papers and approach to the 
meeting and thanked the Scrutiny Officer. 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.20pm. 
 

 
 


